section if a relative within the third degree of consanguinity or 

affinity sells to or otherwise provides acquisitions to any state 

agency subject to the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act or is 

interested in any business entity which does so, except that such 

relative, excluding a spouse or child, may own Twenty-five Thousand 

Dollars ($25,000.00) worth or less, or one percent (1%) or less, 

whichever amount is the lesser amount, of the stock of a corporation 

or any business entity which sells to or otherwise provides 

acquisitions to any state agency subject to the Oklahoma Central 

Purchasing Act;

[...]

competitiveness, fairness, compliance with the Oklahoma Central 

Purchasing Act and Section 3001 et seq. of this title, which relates 

to the State Use Committee.  The rules shall include separate 

provisions based on acquisition amounts as follows: 

a. state agencies shall make acquisitions not exceeding 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), provided 

the acquisition process is fair and reasonable and is 

conducted pursuant to rules authorized pursuant to 

this section, and 

b. state agencies with certified procurement officers and 

internal purchasing procedures found compliant by the 

State Purchasing Director of the Department of Central 

Purchasing may make acquisitions in excess of the fair 

and reasonable acquisition threshold amount provided 

for in this section and not exceeding Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), pursuant to 

rules authorized by this section; 

11.  Training by the State Purchasing Director of the Department 

of Central Purchasing of state agency procurement officers; 

12.  Review and audit by the State Purchasing Director of the 

Department of Central Purchasing of state agency acquisitions;

[...]

is eligible to do business in this state by confirming registration 

with the Secretary of State and franchise tax payment status 

pursuant to Sections 1203 and 1204 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes.  The provisions of this subsection shall be applicable 

only if the contract amount is Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000.00) or greater. 

M.  On an annual basis, the State Purchasing Director of the 

Department of Central Purchasing shall transmit to the Governor, 

Speaker of the House of Representatives and President Pro Tempore of 

the Senate a report documenting the savings realized by each agency

[...]

a legitimate need therefore, to utilize a state purchase card for 

acquisitions for programs, functions or services essential to the 

mission of the agency while traveling on Department of Commerce 

business in foreign locations with transaction limits not to exceed 

Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00).  The purchase cardholders 

are required to sign a purchase card agreement prior to becoming a 

cardholder and to attend purchase card procedure training.  The 

Department of Commerce will conduct quarterly internal auditing on 

all purchase card transactions associated with business and travel

[...]

Commerce to develop a diversity certification program to qualify and 

certify diverse business enterprises for the state. 

D.  To qualify for the program, businesses shall have less than 

five hundred total employees, an annual revenue equal to or less 

than Twenty-five Million Dollars ($25,000,000.00) and be certified 

as one of the following: 

1.  An Oklahoma Department of Transportation Disadvantaged 

Business Enterprise; 

2.  Any of the following entities certified by the United States 

Small Business Administration: 

a. Woman-Owned Small Business,